- 1st (City of Bristol) Volunteer Battalion, the Gloucestershire Regiment, Lieutenant F. B. Carlisle.
- 2nd Volunteer Battalion, the Gloucestershire Regiment, Lieutenant J. H. Bryan.
- 1st Volunteer Battalion, the Worcestershire Regiment, Captain R. H. Whitcombe, jun.
- 1st Volunteer Battalion, the East Lancashire Regiment, Captain J. Craven.
- 1st Surrey (South London), Second Lieutenant W. E. Maclean.
- 2nd Volunteer Battalion, the East Surrey Regiment, Captain C. L. Longstaff.
- 3rd Volunteer Battalion, the East Surrey Regiment, Captain E. H. Jarvis.
- 2nd Volunteer Batialion, the Royal Sussex Regiment, Lieutenant B. I. D'Olier.
- 1st Cinque Ports, Captain A. F. A. Howe.
- 1st Volunteer Battalion, the Dorsetshire Regiment, Lieutenant H. L. Kitson.
- 1st Volunteer Battalion, the Prince of Wales's Volunteers (South Lancashire Regiment), Captain F. M. Appleton.
- 2nd Volunteer Battalion, the Essex Regiment, Captain J. C. Lawrie.
- 4th Volunteer Battalion, the Essex Regiment, Captain W. Bowra.
- 1st Volunteer Battalion, Princess Charlotte of Wales's (Royal Berkshire Regiment), Lieutenant R. J. Clarke.
- Lieutenant F. A. Simonds.
- 17th (North) Middlesex, Captain C. S. Roche.
- 1st Middleser (Victoria and St. George's), Lieutenant R. fF. Davies.
- 13th Middlesex (Queen's Westminster), Lieutenant G. R. Wyld.
- Volunteer Battalion, the Durham 181 Light Infantry, Captain H. Bowes.
- 4th Volunteer Battalion, the Durham Light Infantry, Captain J. Turnbull.
- Volunteer Battalion, the Durham 5th Tight Infantry, Captain J. B. Bowman.

LIGHT RAILWAYS ACT, 1896.

THE Board of Trade have, after modification, confirmed an Order made by the Light Railway Commissioners, and entitled the Central Essex Light Railway Order, 1901, authorizing the construction of Light Railways in the County of Essex, between Chipping Ongar Station on the Great Eastern Railway and Great Bardfield. Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, S.W.,

July 11, 1901.

LIGHT RAILWAYS ACT, 1896.

THE Board of Trade have confirmed an Order made by the Light Railway Commissioners, and entitled the Pewsey and Salisbury Light Railway (Extension of Time) Order, 1901, amending the Great Western Railway (Pewsey and Salisbury) Light Railway Order, 1898, and the Pewsey and Salisbury (Devizes Branch) Light Railway Order, 1898.

Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, S.W., July 11, 1901.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.

(DATED 9TH JULY 1901.)

(Swine-Fever Infected Area.)

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 and 1896, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an area infected with swine-fever for the purposes of the Swine-Fever (Infected Areas) Order of 1896.

2. This Order shall come into operation on the sixteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and one.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this ninth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and one.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

An Area comprising the borough of Oswestry, in the administrative county of Salop.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.

(DATED 12TH JULY 1901.)

(Swine-Fever Infected Area.)

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 and 1896, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an area infected with swine-fever for the purposes of the Swine-Fever (Infected Areas) Order of 1896.

2. This Order shall come into operation on the nineteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and one.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twelfth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and one.



Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

An area comprising the petty sessional divisions of Miskin Higher and Miskin Lower, in the administrative county of Glamorgan.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.